HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

2723 Crow Canvon Rd., Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583
(415) 837-2926

September 7, 1988 CALIFORNIA REGINNA! WATER

Ref: J2020-1

SEP g 1988
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials QUALITY CONTROI. BOARD

Department of Environmental Health
80 swan Way Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621
Atten: Mr. Edgar B. Howell C:;) y
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject:

Dear Mr. Howell;

In response to our discussions this morning at your office in
regards to the installation of one groundwater monitoring well
at the subject site. Our clients, Adobe Associates, understand
the requirement by the Regional Water Quality Control Beard and
have made a commitment to install the monitoring well.

The concern that since the subject property is in the process

of new development and construction will begin shortly. The exact
location of the well has yet to be determined. The property will
be subject to heavy construction equipment travel, so for that
reason we request approval from your agency to defer the
monitoring well installation for a period of six to eight months.
Adobe Associates has also taken your suggestion and plan to
develop a well that can also be used to irrigate the proposed new
landscaping on site, as well as monitor groundwater.

Edgar, it was a pleasure meeting with you and Larry Seto, your
cooperation and help is greatly appreciated. I will look forward
to receiving your letter approving our plan and date for the
installation of the groundwater monitoring well as soon as
possibile.

Sincerely,

HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.
FZﬁgég?‘**”Q“*’

ruce Hageman
cc: Mr. Larry Seto -~ Hazardous Materials Specialist
Ms. Lisa McCann - RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region
Adobe Associates




HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

2723 Crow Canvon Rd., Suite 210

San Ramon, CA 94583 F
an(4 fsn)wsr}s CA 94 ALIFORNIA REGIONAL WaTEx:

August 8, 1988 AUG 15 1988
Ref:2020 QUALITY CONTROL BQ;‘AE@D

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 sSwan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Atten: Larry Seto, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: UNDERGROUND TANK REMGVAL
astro Valley Car Wash

3098 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546
on Underground Gasicline Storage Tanks

Dear Mr. Seto;

This letter represents the final report on the tank removal at
the subject site. Enclosed you will find all the documentation
required by your department, as follows:

1. Laboratory analysis on four soil samples taken from
the tank excavation at both ends of each tank.

2. Laboratory analysis of one (1) water sample taken from
the bottom of the tank excavation where about =six
inches of water intruded into the excavation.

3. Laboratory analysis of composite sample taken from
soils removed from excavation.

4. Laboratory analysis on three water samples taken from
soil borings outside the tank excavation. (See Site
Plan for Boring locations, identified as B-1,B-2,B-3).

5. Manifest on material removed from tanks prior to
removal.

6. Manifest on water removed from excavation after tanks

had been removed.

. Manifest covering tank dispecsal and transportation

. Site Plan - Locating tank excavation, and all

sample locations.

9. Underground Storage Tank unauthorized release

contamination site report.

10. Copies of each Chain of Custody on all samples

taken.
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August 9,1988

Ref: J2020

Castro Valley Car Wash
Page 2

The following 1is a recap of the project and current status
report:

on July 26, 1988 two {2) 10,000 gallon underground storage tanks
were excavated from the Castro Valley Car Wash. The tanks were
removed and placed on a truck supplied by H&E Ship Service of San
Francisco for transportation to their facility for disposal; both
tanks were transported under manifest. The backfill material was
observed to contain low levels of Total Petreoleum Hydrocarbons.
This s0il was removed from the excavation to a depth of 12.5°

and separated from the clean s0il excavated. At the depth of
11.5' four (4) samples were taken at each end of both tanks. The
samples were taken in brass liners and prepared for
transportation to a certified laboratory for analysis of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Benzene, Toluene,Xylene and Ethyl Benzene.
the bottom of the excavation, water had begun to migrate into the
hole;we had the water pumped ocut and hauled away under manifest. We
then allowed the water to recharge into the hole and tock a
water sample for analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons,
Benzene, Toluene,Xylene,and Ethyl Benzene. At the same time we
took five so0il samples of the spoils pile and made one (1)
composite sample using the same analysis. The Bay Area Air
Quality Control District was then called for permission to aerate
approxXximately 140 vards of backfill material on site. That scil

is presently in the aeration process and when completely c¢lean it

will be placed back in the excavation to complete the backfill to
grade, It should be noted that during the tank removal
representatives of the Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
and the Castro Valley Fire Department were present.

Conclusions

The tank removals were performed in accordance with all
existing State, County and Local ordinances. The soil sample
analysis indicated all four samples were free of any petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination. 120 yvards of new pea gravel was used

as backfill in the bottom of the heole and the balance of the
excavation will be filled with the soil that is presently being
aerated on site. The aerated soil will be sampled before it is used
backfill the balance of the excavation.

In

to



August 9, 1988

Ref: J2020

Castro Valley Car Wash
Page 3

Upon removal the tanks were very carefully examined for holes
or pitting of the steel tanks, neither of these conditions were
observed.

The 1low levels of soluable petroleum hydrocarbons found in the
water samples indicate the possibilty of surface infiltration as
the source. I would have to assume the water sample analysis is
the worst case scenario. And that the source of any contamination
has been eliminated.

I would like to respectfully recommend that no requirement for
the installation of a groundwater monitoring well be made, as it
it would not give any data that we do not already have. I would
also recommend that no additional remedial work be required.

it should be noted that the existing shopping center site on
which the car wash is located is scheduled for a new development
which includes the complete demolition of the existing car wash.
Any requirements by the County of Alameda that would delay the
the progress of this project would put the entire new development
in serious jeopardy.

Because time is 8o critical to the start up of the new
development project your early consideration and approval cof our
recommendations of this site will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

Bruce Hageman
attachments
cc: Ms. Lisa McCann, California Regional Water Quality Control
Board - San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Cliff Sherwood - Adobe Associates
P.0O. Box 2673, Castro Valley, CA 94546
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A division of Groundwater Technology, Inc.

Westarn Reglon
4080-C Piks Lane
Concord, CA 94520

{415) 685-7852

(800) 644-3422 from inside California BROJECTE J2020

(800) 423-7143 from outside California SAMPLED: @7/29/88 BY: R. Weber
RECEIVED: @8/01/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: @A/@2/88 BY: C.Manuel
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CLIENT: Robert Weber
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.
2723 Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583

PROJECT#: SFB-0147-~14

MATRIX: Water
UNITS: mg/L {ppm)

MDL ILAB # | 28348 | 283&3\\! : i j
3

COMPOUNDS 4 IL.D.# 1 WSE2 | us | | | |
—— - {" - )_
Benzene 2. 000S //6.27 (3. 6005
Toluene 2. 0005 7 e.9s 0. 203 .
Ethylbenzene @. 0205 ! a.14 0. 091 R
Xylenes 8. 0005 | 2.75 0. 903
Total BTEX 0. 0005 ( 2.1 0. oe7
Misc. Hydrocarbons @.@01 1.7 2.35
(C4-C12)
Total Petroleum 2. 001 3.8 Q. 36

Hydrorarbons as
Gasoline

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD :

Modified EPR Method S030/8020/8015
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SAFY KHALIFA, Ph.D.(/Birector



i ANALYSIS 7 PF 5 BTXNE '
=. HAGEMAN~SCHANK, INCORPORATED
2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210
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: SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583 =& < PROJECT NO. -1 2C& 20D
415/837-2926
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Page 1 of 1

A division of Groundwater Technology, fnc. CLIENT:  Robert Weber
Western Region HABEMAN-SCHANK, INC.
estern Reg 2723 Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 210
4080-C Pike Lane San Ramon, CA 94583
Concord, CA 94520
53333 gfﬁfg‘f_ trom inside Callfornia PROJECT#: SFB-2147-13
rom inside or PROJECT# Jr020
(800) 423-7143 from outside California SAMPLED: ©7/29/88 BY: R. Weber
RECEIVED: @p/01/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED:1 08/01/88 BY: C.Manuel
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/L. (ppm)
| MDL ILAB & | 28347 ! | I
COMPOUNDS { {1.D.# | uWs t i I l
Benzene 3. 0905 Q. 003
Toluene Q. 0005 B8.211
Ethylbenzene 2. 0085 2. 206 .
Xylenes Q. 02as5 2. 928
Total BTEX 2. 2205 0. 348
Misc. Hydrocarbons Q. 001 9.35
{C4-C12)
Total Petroleum 2. 201 0. 40
Hydrocarbons as
BGasoline

st ]

MDL = Method Detection Limit} com
Results rounded to two significan

METHOD:
Modified EPA Method 5@30/80208/8@1

pound below this level would not be detected.
t figures.

5

__Sedilel)]

SAFY KHQLI‘-ZQ, Ph. D.t{ Director




ANALYSIS 775/ < Rrw = A0
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED

2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210 (OIS N
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583

PROJECT No. [ 2. ¢

415/837-2926

TURN AROUND__ 24 HOOU

: 3% “0(({?“]3 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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SOIL ’DLE RESULTS - COMPOSITE O.POILS PILE

GTEL
Environmental
wammw | aboratories @)

@8/@1/88 j1p Page { of {

Hydrocarbons as
Basoline

A division of Groundwater Technology, Inc. CLIENT: Robert Webhber
Real HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED

Western Region 2723 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 21&

4080-C Pike Lane Z

Concord. CA 94520 San Ramon, CA 94583

' PROJECT#: SFB-B147--12

(415) 685-7852 PROJECTH JP@20

(B00) 544-3422 from inside Calffornia

(800) 423-7143 from outside Califarnia SAMPLED: @7/27/88 RY: R. Webber
RECEIVED: @7/28/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: @7/28/88 BY: E. Popek
MATRIX: Sail

TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg {ppm)
{ MDL ILABR # | 27997 | i ! | ]

COMPOUNDS | FI.D. # I C5-1 | i | I |

Berizene @.5 1

Toluens @.5 17

Ethylbenzene @.5 11

Xylenes 0.5 63

Total BTEX 2.5 94

Misc., Hydrocarhons i.a 54@

(C4-C12)
Total Petroleum 1.9 633G

—v-....._-__.——.____....-...._,_....._.-......_.__._—._.......-_.-_-.-...,.....-.__-.__—__-........-.-u._..._......._-,.—-.-q.__.._.——...._......._...-........._....-.-.-__._._._...-.-..____.__.._.___...__.__

MDL = Method Detection Limit3} compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rourded to two significant figures.

METHOD:

Modified EPA Method 5030/8020/8015

A
SAFY KHALYFAR,' Ph.D., Director




ANALYSIS  JPH ¢ BHE
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED

2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210 /75 e
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583 GASOL/LE PROJECT
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wammw Laboratories @ 07/29/88 rw
A division of Groundwater Tachnology, Inc. CLIENT: Robert Webber
Wester Region HRGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED
2723 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 210

4080-C Plke Lane
Concord, CA 94520

(415) 6B85-7852
(800) 544-3422 from Inside California
{800} 423-7143 from outside California

San Ramon, CA 94583
PROJECT#: SFB-@147-1Q

PROJECT #:J2020

R L A
L Y HE

SAMPLED: @7/27/88 BY: R. Hebber
RECEIVED: @7/27/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: @7/27/88 BY: E. Popek
MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESUL.TS UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)
{ MDL ILAB # I &7973 | 27974 1 27975 | 27976 |
COMPOUNDS | {I.D. & { 8s5-1 | 88-2 | 55-3 | S8-4 |
Benzene a5 (0.5 8.5 {8.5 {8.5
Tolueng 2.5 {@.9 (8.5 (@.5 {a.5
Ethylbenzene @.3 {0.5 D5 (0.5 (4.5
Xylenes @.5 {@.3 {@.5 (8.5 {@8.5
Total BTEX 2.5 (8.5 a.5 (8.5 {8.5
Misc. Hydrocarbons 1.0 {1.9 {1.0 (1.0 (1.8
(C4-C12)
Total Petroleum 1.0 (1.0 (1.0 {1.@ {1.0@
Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline

MDL = Method Detection Limit3 compound below this level would not be detected.

Results rounded to two significant figures.
h.D., Dxrecgg;;;gz>

METHOD:
Modified EPA Method 5@30/8020/8015

£§
POV - —

SAFY KHALIFA,
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ANALYSIS “7204 = 77X Y'E— /’\
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED 4

2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210 PO A
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583 As & PROJECT NO. T 252
415/837-292¢

SER-p1y2-10 " 4w ASAP 24 HDR o e ppe

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Oy iy eorlU O nA -

/28/e8 J ‘
Field Record / /T;.“ZC:-. lzé
Sample Type &IC Laboratory Record Contract Laboratory Record
Container Type Brpse 5% Lab No. \ L/

Laboratory Name .7,

LA5 e,
ample 1D Sampled By Date R iaa s e Y- ML Date Condition Received By Date Condition

’5'%'/ i Y 3923
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BGTEL

Environmental @7/29/88 mh Page 1 of 1
wmmaw Laboratories

A division of Groundwater Technology, inc.

CLIENT: Robert Webber
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED

Waestern Reglon 2723 Crow Can .
yon Road Suite 210
4C°B°'° ;’ “&*—g;‘gz . San Ramon, CA 94583
oncord, PROJECT#: SFB-0147-11
(415) 685-7852 H-8 PROJECT #: J2020
(800) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California SAMPLED » @7/27/88 BY: R. Webbaer
RECEIVED: @7/28/88 BY: K. Biava
ANALYZED: @7/28/88 BY: C. Manuel
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/L (ppm)
| MDL ILAB # | 2799% | I I I I
COMPOUNDS I 11.D.% 1 WS-t | I I | I
___________________ -~ FR——— -
Benzene 0. 2205 e a.@3é\$\\
7 \
/
Toluene 0. 2005 / Q.12 \
/ \
Ethylbenzene 0. 2005 / Q. 852 1
Xylenes 0. 0005 f 2. 32 5
i [
Total BTEX 0. eees ] 2. 52 i
!. ,’
Misc. Hydrocarbons 0, 00] i 1.5 !
(C4-C12) . /j
Total Petroleum . 001 Lo 2.0 /
Hydrocarbons as . /f
Gasoline R
NS

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

4§¢ it
SAFY KHALIFA,{ PH.D., Diréctor

METHOD:
Modified EPA 5030/8028/8015,




ANALYSIS 7 PH « e
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED H_< BIXie

2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITE 210 (A5 1775
SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583 s A PR%T/@QT NO. T Zozd
415/837~ 2926 1)3Q
| TURN AROUND £ &@/ %) &\O 100 S (&U\
SFE-oiu? CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD CQ\Q&%\J @ 5
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Document No.

111

3 Ganorator a Name and M

/Uo H HE’
SYX/3 oﬂm’min
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7. Transporter 2 Company Name

|

dn

US EPA ID Number

E. Stala Trqnapoﬁer 3 1D

N T S Y Y O I

. Tranaporter's.Phone

G. State Faciity's 0~

g o Dﬁ ?tad l Ha nd Site Addreas 10, US EPA D Mumber ! ’ : .
! fﬂ-’wa} c A RN EENEEEE
S R | )’/ ¢ e __ [;H Facility's Phone _ ;
. , ) . - A M
»/(;f/}(. A/ VA e DO T o AT }3 ﬁj
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15. Special Handking Instruciions and Additional information
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18, .
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:

international and national government regutations.

ma which minimizes the present and future threat to huma

! hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately descrlbed above by proper shipping
name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in ail respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable

I 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated 1o the degree | have
termined to be economically practicable and that | have solected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently avaitable to
e environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good

IB}V‘GZJOI’)(EJI’HIHIM'II?}W \;vp*lg gWaﬁd sewwa mgnagement moethod that is available to me and that | can afford.

n heaith and

F’mueleyped Name ure Mon!h Dgr Yaar
\ AR ' 7y 15
; 17, Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials .
a Printed/ Typed Name Signsiure . - ! I . Mamh Day Year
7 F 5 .
s : M A7 e A
0 18. Tranaporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiais .
$ Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
E
B O
. 19, Discrepancy Indication Space
o4
]
L
i 20 Faciity Owner or Oparator Ceniiication of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,
$ Printed/ Typad Name Signature Month Day Year

| I O I

DHS 8022 A (1/87)

EPA 8700—22
(Ray,. 9-88) Provious oditlons are obdolele.

YELLOW: GENERATOR RETAINS

INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7560 -
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